

No. 23-1324

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆
THOMAS PERTTU, PETITIONER

v.

KYLE BRANDON RICHARDS

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

Ann M. Sherman
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
ShermanA@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

Kyla L. Barranco
Assistant Solicitor General

Joshua S. Smith
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Argument 2

I. Judges can decide intertwined facts regarding PLRA exhaustion without impinging on the Seventh Amendment..... 2

 A. PLRA exhaustion is an affirmative defense, but affirmative defenses can be threshold issues that are properly decided by judges not juries..... 3

 B. Judges sometimes decide intertwined facts regarding threshold issues, even in cases where there is a right to a jury trial on the merits. 6

 C. The contexts in which judges might send a threshold issue to the jury due to intertwined facts are distinguishable. 9

 D. Under the PLRA, allocation of the exhaustion inquiry to a judge—even where some facts are intertwined—does not interfere with the jury’s ability to decide the ultimate issues regarding liability and is therefore consistent with the Seventh Amendment. 12

 1. A dismissal without prejudice has meaning for many prisoners. 13

- 2. Factfinding on exhaustion will not adjudicate factual issues required to be resolved by a jury because collateral estoppel will not apply. 16
- II. Judges may find facts related to exhaustion under the Seventh Amendment..... 18
 - A. Judges can decide facts related to exhaustion under this Court’s historical approach to Seventh Amendment cases. 18
 - B. Richards casts aside the historic origins of exhaustion and offers analogs that do not take into account the characteristics of PLRA exhaustion. 20
 - C. Functional considerations also favor judicial determination of PLRA exhaustion. 22
- Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Am. Heritage Life Ins. Co. v. Orr</i> , 294 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	7
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	6
<i>Bargher v. White</i> , 928 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Battle v. Ledford</i> , 912 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959)	13
<i>Berry v. Kerik</i> , 366 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	5, 11
<i>Boyd v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 380 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	18, 19, 22
<i>Dairy Queen v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962)	13

<i>Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co. v. Railway Express Agency, Inc., 253 F.2d 780 (6th Cir. 1958)</i>	10
<i>Ford v. Johnson, 362 F.3d 395 (7th Cir. 2004)</i>	11
<i>Gallagher v. Shelton, 587 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2009)</i>	11
<i>Galloway v. United States, 319 U.S. 372 (1943)</i>	22
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP, 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004)</i>	17
<i>Garrett v. Wexford Health, 938 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2019)</i>	11
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982)</i>	7
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc., 593 U.S. 1 (2021)</i>	20
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co., 419 U.S. 186 (1974)</i>	10
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig., 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)</i>	7
<i>Jones v. Bock, 549 U.S. 199 (2007)</i>	5
<i>Land v. Dollar, 330 U.S. 731 (1947)</i>	10
<i>Lytle v. Household Manufacturing, Inc., 494 U.S. 545 (1990)</i>	12
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc., 517 U.S. 370 (1996)</i>	9, 19, 20, 22

<i>McKinney v. Carey</i> , 311 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Moss v. Harwood</i> , 19 F.4th 614 (4th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	12, 17
<i>Pavey v. Conley</i> , 544 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2008)	4, 17
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	5, 23
<i>Porter v. Sturm</i> , 781 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	11, 23
<i>Savage v. United States Dep't of Just.</i> , 91 F.4th 480 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	11
<i>Smithers v. Smith</i> , 204 U.S. 632 (1907)	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	9
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	7, 8
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 574 U.S. 318 (2015)	9
<i>Urfirer v. Cornfeld</i> , 408 F.3d 710 (11th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Varner v. Shepard</i> , 11 F.4th 1252 (11th Cir. 2021).....	11

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	6, 7
<i>Wetmore v. Rymer</i> , 169 U.S. 115 (1898)	10
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	4, 5, 15
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	21

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	4, 5, 11, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(c).....	4
Pub. L. No. 96-247, 94 St. 349.....	4

Other Authorities

5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1350 (4th ed. 2024).....	10
Aaron R. Petty, <i>Matters in Abatement</i> , 11 J. App. Prac. & Process 137 (2010).....	22

Rules

28 C.F.R. § 115.52(b)(1)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	7
